

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION COMMONWEALTH KEYSTONE BUILDING 400 NORTH STREET, HARRISBURG, PA 17120

BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION & ENFORCEMENT

December 23, 2021

Via Electronic Filing

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

> Re: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. Discount Power, Inc. Docket No. M-2021-3022658 I&E Correspondence

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

On August 27, 2021, a Joint Petition for Approval of Settlement was filed in the above-referenced matter by the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission's ("Commission") Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement ("I&E") and Discount Power, Inc. ("Discount Power" or "DPI").

On December 8, 2021, PPL Electric Utilities Corporation ("PPL") filed Comments, which were served upon the parties on December 10, 2021. On December 9, 2021, Mr. Zimmerman filed Comments.

On December 20, 2021 and December 21, 2021, Discount Power filed Motions to Strike PPL's Comments and Mr. Zimmerman's Comments, respectively.

I&E submits this letter to advise the parties and the Commission that I&E has no position on Discount Power's Motions to Strike and that it will not be submitting an answer or other responsive pleading. I&E submits that the Joint Petition for Approval of Settlement filed on August 27, 2021 is in the public's interest and requests the Commission to approve the settlement in its entirety without modification.

Copies have been served on the parties of record in accordance with the Certificate of Service. If you have any questions, please contact the undersigned.

Sincerely,

Kaylo L Rost

Kayla L. Rost Prosecutor Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement PA Attorney ID No. 322768 (717) 787-1888 karost@pa.gov

KLR/ac Enclosure

cc: Per Certificate of Service Michael L. Swindler, Deputy Chief Prosecutor (via email - mswindler@pa.gov) Daniel Mumford, Office of Competitive Market Oversight (via email - dmumford@pa.gov)

BEFORE THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission,	:	
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement	:	
	:	
V.	:	Docket No. M-2021-3022658
	:	
Discount Power, Inc.	:	

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy of the foregoing I&E

Correspondence dated December 23, 2021, upon the parties listed below, in accordance

with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54 (relating to service by a party).

Service by Electronic Mail Only

Kenneth Flood Regulatory and Licensing Administrator Discount Power, Inc. 6 Armstrong Road Shelton, CT 06484 <u>kflood@discountpowerinc.com</u>

Karen O. Moury, Esq. Sarah C. Stoner, Esq. Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC 213 Market Street, 8th Floor Harrisburg, PA 17101 kmoury@eckertseamans.com sstoner@eckertseamans.com Michael J. Shafer, Esq. Senior Counsel PPL electric Utilities Corporation Two North Ninth Street Allentown, PA 18101 <u>mjshafer@pplweb.com</u>

Michael Zimmerman 3812 Howley St. Pittsburgh, PA 15201 michael.zimmerman222@gmail.com

Kaylo L Rost

Kayla L. Rost Prosecutor Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement PA Attorney ID No. 322768 (717) 787-1888 karost@pa.gov